	01-29-2001 <u>ocket No.: 02212</u>
Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader	marks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Brendan Joseph McCormack	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Acousta-Fil Limited Address: 4 Appleton Street
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	No
3. Nature of conveyance: 1-17-01	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Nan	ne City: Winnington, Northwich State/Prov.: Cheshire
□ Other	Country: England ZIP: CW8 4DD
Execution Date: September 26, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es)
Patent Application No.Filing date09/530,739May 4, 2000(PCT/GB 98/03284)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional nu	umbers 🖸 Yes 🛛 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Michele J. Young	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 43,299	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
Address: Salter & Michaelson	credited or debited to deposit account
321 South Main Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
(29, 40); AG-(ED) 00000 67 09530739	
City: Providence 40.00 0P	8. Deposit account number: 40E
Country: <u>US</u> ZIP: <u>02903</u>	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
of the original document. Michele J. Young Name of Person Signing	Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Image: Signature including cover sheet, attachments, and
	PATENT REEL: 011456 FRAME: 0801

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 26 day of September two thousand, BETWEEN Brendan Joseph McCormack, a British citizen, of 1 Traylen Way, Norden, Rochdale, Lancashire, OL12 7PN (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part and Acousta-Fil Limited, an English Company, of 4 Appleton Street, Winnington, Northwich, Cheshire, CW8 4DD (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

A. The Assignor has filed an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty details of which are set out in the Schedule below (hereinafter called "the Application") for patents to take effect in the countries listed in the Schedule (hereinafter called "the Designated Countries") in respect of the Invention disclosed therein (hereinafter called "the Invention").

B. The Assignor has agreed to assign unto the Assignee the Application and the Invention as set out below.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

1. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS, with full title guarantee unto the Assignee:

1.1. all of the Assignor's rights and title to and interest in the Invention and the full and exclusive benefit of the Invention;

1.2. all of the Assignor's rights and title to and interest in the Application in each

PATENT REEL: 011456 FRAME: 0802

of any of the Designated Countries;

1.3. the right to apply for and obtain a Patent or Patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention anywhere; and

1.4. the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any patent or patents granted pursuant to the Application whether such infringements take place before or after the date of this Assignment

TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby assigned and (if so requested by the Assignee) to apply for and obtain a Patent or Patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention and to vest the same when obtained in the Assignee or its nominee as the Assignee shall direct.

3. This assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with English law.

4. It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the consideration exceeds £60,000 (sixty thousand pounds sterling).

PATENT REEL: 011456 FRAME: 0803

2

SCHEDULE

Application No: Application Date: Priority Date: Title:

Designated Countries:

PCT/GB 98/03284 4 November 1998 4 November 1997 Sound muffling material and method of making thereof

Albania, Armenia, Australia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Barbados, Benin, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Brazil, Belarus, Belgium, Bulgaria, Burkina Faso, Canada, Cameroon, Central African Republic, Chad, China, Congo, Côte d'Ivoire, Croatia, Cuba, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Gabon, Gambia, Georgia, Germany, Ghana, Greece, Grenada, Guinea, Hungary, Iceland, Indonesia, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Japan, Kenva, Democratic People's Kazakhstan, Republic of Korea, Republic of Korea, Kyrgyzstan, Latvia, Lesotho, Liberia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Madagascar, Malawi, Mali, Mauritania, Republic Monaco, Mongolia, Mexico. of Moldova, New Zealand, Niger, Norway, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russian Federation, Saint Lucia, Senegal, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sri Lanka, Swaziland, Sweden, Sudan, Switzerland and Liechtenstein, Tajikistan, Togo, Trinidad and Tobago, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Uganda, Ukraine, United Kingdom, United States of America, Uzbekistan, Vietnam, Yuqoslavia, Zimbabwe

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the day and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 011456 FRAME: 0804)

)

Signed as a Deed by Brendan Joseph McCormack in the presence of:

Name and address of witness

Witness STEPHEN HES 4 APPLETON STREAT

ん ///

1(4

HARE CL862

Signed as a deed by Acousta-Fil Limited) acting by its Director & Company Secretary/) -Director)

.

1012 Director

Company Secretary/Director

RECORDED: 01/17/2001